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CHAIR’S ENGAGEMENTS 
9 May 2012 – 8 May 2013  

 

Wednesday 9 May 2.30 pm  Chair and Consort: To attend Annual Council at Pelham House. 

Thursday 17 May 7.00 pm  Chair and Consort: To attend the Annual Meeting of Lewes Town 
Council and Ceremony of Mayor Making. 

Monday 21 May 4.00 pm  Chair and Consort: To attend afternoon tea at County Hall, 
Lewes to welcome representatives of the disabled cycling group 
from France who are visiting the UK to confirm the route for their 
journey from Newhaven to London for the Paralympics later in 
the year.  

Tuesday 29 May 9.00 am  Chair and Consort: To attend Safety in Action at Newhaven Fort, 
hosted by the Lewes District Safety in Action Partnership. The 
Chair will meet with students from across the District as they 
participate in a range of safety awareness initiatives.  

Thursday 31 May 10.00 am  Chair and Consort: To attend a photo shoot at Seaford Station 
where the winning banner, designed by student, Thomas 
Lyndsay, is displayed.  

Saturday 2 June 10.00 am Chair and Consort: To host opening of portrait exhibition Sparkly 
breakfast for teachers across the District. 

Saturday 2 June  2.30 pm  Chair and Consort: To host Jubilee strawberry tea and swing 
band at Lewes Town Hall. 

Saturday 2 June 2.00 pm Vice-Chair: To attend Railway Land Celebration. 
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Sunday 3 June 12.15 pm Chair and Consort: To attend a tree planting ceremony at Newick 
in honour of the Queen’s Diamond Jubilee. 

Sunday 3 June 2.00 pm  Chair and Consort: To attend Barcombe Village Queen’s 
Diamond Jubilee Fete. 

Sunday 3 June 3.30 pm  Chair and Consort: To attend a Queen’s Diamond Jubilee Street 
Party at Seafield Close, Seaford. 

Wednesday 6 June 7.30 pm  Chair and Consort: To attend a performance of ‘When the Lights 
Go on Again’ at the Seaford Barn Theatre, Seaford. 

Sunday 10 June 9..45 am  Chair: To attend Rother District Council’s Civic Service at St 
Peter’s Church, Bexhill Old Town. 

Sunday 10 June 2.30 pm  Chair: To attend the annual memorial service at the Chattri, 
Patcham, Brighton to remember all the Indian soldiers who died 
while in hospital in Brighton and Hove during the First World War.  

Wednesday 13 June 7.00 pm  Chair and Consort: To attend a Jubilee Dinner hosted by the 
Seahaven Branch of the Royal Society of St George at Seaford 
Head Golf Club. 

Friday 15 June 2.00 pm  Chair and Consort: To attend the Plumpton College Awards 
Ceremony at Plumpton College, Plumpton, Lewes. 

Saturday 16 June 3.30 pm  Chair: To attend a special service of Thanksgiving to celebrate 
The Queen’s Diamond Jubilee at Chichester Cathedral.  

Saturday 17 June 5.00 pm  Chair: To attend Radio Seahaven interview. 

Monday 18 June 11.00 am  Chair: To welcome a delegation from Ashkita District Council, 
Japan. The delegation will visit Ditchling, Lewes, Seaford 
Martello Tower, Newhaven Fort and Ridgeway Wine Yard, 
Ditchling.  

Tuesday 19 June 1.00 pm  Chair and Consort: To present a medal to Beatrix Cameron of 
Ringmer Academy for Jubilee Banner Competition.  

Tuesday 19 June  6.30 pm  Chair and Consort: To attend the East Sussex County Council 
Chairman’s Summer Reception at De La Warr Pavilion, Bexhill-
on-Sea. 
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Tuesday 19 June 7.30 pm  Vice-Chair: To attend the Annual General Meeting of the Lewes 
and District Talking Newspapers Association. 

Wednesday 20 June 10.15 am  Chair and Consort: To attend the Open Day at Northease Manor 
School, Rodmell. 

Thursday 21 June 9.00 am  Chair and Consort: To attend the Safety in Action Prize Giving 
Ceremony at South Malling CP School, Lewes.  

Thursday 21 June 7.00 pm  Vice-Chair and guest: To attend Lewes Area Music Centre 
Concert.  

Saturday 23 June 9.00 pm  Chair and Consort: To present the prizes at the Lewes Skittles 
Tournament hosted by The Rotary Club of Lewes, Grange 
Gardens, Lewes.  

Tuesday 26 June 5.45 pm  Chair and Consort: To attend the ‘Art is the Answer Exhibition’ at 
Sussex Downs College, Lewes.  

Wednesday 27 June 2.00 pm  Chair and Consort: To present a medal to Pheobe Ferguson from 
Chailey School for the Jubilee Banner Competition. 

Wednesday 27 June 7.30 pm  Vice-Chair and guest: To attend East Sussex Academy of Music 
Summer Concert. 

Friday 29 June 2.30 pm  Vice-Chair: To attend the 18th Birthday celebrations for Furniture 
Now at Unit 1 Phoenix Works, North Street, Lewes  

Saturday 30 June 2.30 pm  Vice-Chair: To attend Veterans and Armed Forces Day at 
Martello Tower, Seaford hosted by Seaford Town Council and 
the Seahaven Branch of the Royal Society of St George.  

Sunday 1 July 3.00 pm Vice Chair: To attend the Sussex Archaeological Society’s 
unveiling of the Charles Eamer Kempe windows at Anne of 
Cleves House, Southover High Street, Lewes.  

Thursday 5 July 9.00 am  Vice-Chair: To present awards to the Queen’s diamond jubilee 
portrait competition. 

Thursday 8 July 10.00 am  Vice-Chair: To judge the 'Olympic Theme' shop windows in 
Lewes with the Mayor of Lewes Town Council.  
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Thursday 11 July 8.50 am Chair and Mayor of Lewes Town Council: To present awards for 
HM the Queen’s diamond jubilee portrait competition at Owlswick 
School. 

Thursday 12 July 3.00 pm  Chair: To charter Soroptimist International of Lewes District. 

Thursday 13 July 9.00 am  Vice-Chair: To judge Lewes Bunting Competition.  

Thursday 13 July 9.50 am  Chair and Mayor of Lewes Town Council: To present awards for 
HM the Queen’s diamond jubilee portrait competition at 
Telscombe Cliffs Primary School. 

Thursday 13 July 11.00 am  Chair and Consort: To present awards for HM the Queen’s 
diamond jubilee portrait competition at Meeching Primary School, 
Newhaven. 

Saturday 14 July 2.00 pm  Chair and Consort: To attend the Seaford event. 

Saturday 14 July 6.30 pm Chair and Consort: To attend the ANF Soldiers Charity 
Reception, Band Concert and Beating Retreat at Herstmonceux 
Caste, hosted by the Lord Lieutenant. 

Saturday 16 July 8.50 am Chair and Consort: To present awards for HM the Queen’s 
diamond jubilee portrait competition at Barcombe School. 

Tuesday 17 July 1.30 pm Chair and Consort: To host a reception at Lewes House to 
celebrate the arrival of the Olympic Torch in Lewes. 

Tuesday 17 July 4.00 pm Chair and Consort: Together with the Mayor of Lewes, to host a 
thank you reception for the volunteers who participated in the 
organisation of the Olympic Torch Relay. 

Tuesday 19 July 4.30 pm Vice-Chair: To attend opening of new offices for Axiom Architects 
Brooklands Yard, Lewes. 

Friday 20 July 
   

4.30 pm  Chair and Consort: To attend the East Sussex Music Service 
Summer School Concert at the Winter Garden, Eastbourne.  

Saturday 21 July 11.45 am  Chair and Consort: To attend the Peacehaven & Telscombe 
Fayre at Piddinghoe Avenue Sports Park, Peacehaven.  
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Saturday 21 July 
 

13.45 pm  Chair and Consort: To attend the Macmillan Coastal Garden Trail 
Grand Launch at Paradise Park, Newhaven.  

Tuesday 24 July 
 

12.30 pm  Chair and Consort: To attend the opening of Alexander Mead, 
Newick.  

Wednesday 25 July 
 

12.30 pm  Chair and Consort: To attend the Artwave Media Launch at 
Pelham House, Lewes.  

Thursday 26 July  
 

7.30 pm  Chair and Consort: To attend Supper in the Garden with the High 
Sheriff of East Sussex and Mrs David Allam at Bishopstone 
Village.  

Saturday 28 July 
 

7.00 pm  Vice-Chair and guest: To attend  East Sussex Youth Orchestra. 

Saturday 4 August 
  

1.00 pm  Vice-Chair: To attend the Glynde and Beddingham Flower Show 
and Fete at Glynde Recreation Ground, Glynde.  

Saturday 4 August 
  

7.30 pm  Chair and Consort: To attend Seaford Musical Theatre Juniors 
Showcase at the Barn Theatre, Seaford. 

Sunday 12 August 
 

12.30 pm  Chair and Consort: To attend a reception hosted by the Mayor of 
Newhaven and Memorial Service, in honour of the 70th 
Anniversary of the Dieppe Raid at the Canadian Memorial, 
Newhaven. 

Saturday 18 - 20 
August 
 
 

10.00 am  Chair and Consort: To attend the Raid on Dieppe 
commemorations in France. Includes different locations and 
memorial services taking place at Plage de Puys, the cemetery in 
Vertus and Square du Canada in Dieppe.  

Friday 24 August 
 

6.30 pm  Chair: To attend Homelink reception at the Council Chamber, 
Lewes Town Hall.  

Saturday  
25 August - 
9 September   

10.00 am  Vice-Chair: To attend Artwave exhibitions across the District. 

Saturday  
25 August - 
9 September   

10.00 am  Chair and Consort: To attend Artwave exhibitions across the 
District.  
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Monday 27 August 
 

11.30 am  Chair and Consort: To attend the Federation Française 
de Cyclotourisme ride passing through Lewes. Group of 80 
cyclists taking part in a Beijing to London bike ride which will 
finish in time for the group to attend the Paralympic Games. The 
event has been organised in honour of the Olympic and 
Paralympic Games. Reception for cyclists to be held at Lewes 
Town Hall.  

Thursday 30 August 
 

11.00 am  Chair and Consort: To attend the launch of the Heritage Open 
Day leaflet at Lewes House.  

Saturday 8 Sept 
 
 

10.00 am  Chair and Consort: To attend Project Panache. 

Saturday 8 Sept 
  

6.00 pm  Chair: To attend the Royal Sussex Regimental Association’s 
Annual Dinner at Lewes Town Hall. 

Wednesday 12 Sept 
 

6.30 pm  Chair and Consort: To attend Reception To Celebrate Sport at 
Sussex County Cricket Club, Hove. The event is hosted by the 
Chair of East Sussex County Council Councillor Chris Dowling 
and the Chair of West Sussex County Council Mike Coleman.  

Friday 14 Sept 
 

7.00 pm  Chair and Consort: To attend Seaford Musical Theatre 
performance of ‘We built this city’.   

Friday 21 Sept 
 

7.00 pm  Chair and Consort: To attend staff End of Summer party   

Saturday 22 Sept 
  

6.30 pm  Chair and Consort: To attend The Port The Beast & The Traveller 
at Newhaven Fort. Zap Art has worked with local people to 
produce a theatre performance based on the Dieppe Raid. The 
project has also involved local schools.  

Friday 28 Sept 
 

9.00 am  Chair and Consort: To attend Southover Church of England 
Primary School to present certificates and prizes to pupils who 
took part in Her Majesty the Queen’s Diamond Jubilee exhibition.  

Sunday 30 Sept 
 

2.30 pm  Chair and Consort: To attend Honorary Freedom of the Town 
event that starts off at St Leonard’s Church in Seaford followed 
by parade through town finishing at Seaford Head Lower School.  

Monday 1 Oct 
 

9.00 am  Chair and Consort: To attend Seaford Primary School to present 
certificates and prizes to pupils who took part in Her Majesty the 
Queen’s Diamond Jubilee exhibition.  
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Monday 1 Oct 
 

11.00 am  Chair and Consort: To attend Nature Corridors at Linklater 
Pavilion.  

Wednesday 3 Oct 
 

11.00 am  Chair and Consort: To attend Wave Leisure at Downs Leisure 
Centre, Seaford.  

Thursday 4 Oct 
 

7.00 pm  Chair and Consort: To attend Bugsy Malone, Lewes Operatic 
Society at the Lewes Town Hall.  

Monday 8 Oct 
 

9.00 am  Chair and Consort: To attend Rodmell Church of England 
Primary School to present prizes to pupils who took part in Her 
Majesty the Queen's Diamond Jubilee exhibition.  

Tuesday 9 Oct 
 

10.20 am Chair and Consort: To attend Peacehaven Amalgamated School 
to present Queen's Diamond Jubilee exhibition prizes and 
certificates to students. 

Tuesday 10 Oct 
 

12.00 pm Chair and Consort: To attend Chailey Secondary School Queen’s 
Daimond Jubilee prize giving. 

Thursday 12 Oct 
 

8.50 am Chair and Consort: To attend Newick Queen’s Daimond Jubilee 
exhibition prize giving. 

Thursday 12 Oct 
 

2.00 pm Chair and Consort: To attend Age UK at Manor Barn, Old Town, 
Bexhill-on-Sea. 

Friday 13 Oct 
 

10.20 am Chair and Consort: To attend Exchange Project fifth anniversary 
at Seaford. 

Friday 13 Oct 
 

11.00 am Chair and Consort: To attend Royal British Legion Dedication 
Ceremony of the War Memorial. 

Sunday 15 Oct 10.30 am Chair and Consort: To learn about history of Chailey Heritage 
School and the new building project. 

Thursday 18 Oct 
  

10.00 am Chair and Consort: To attend electric blanket testing in Seaford 
to support event organised by Environmental Health and East 
Sussex Fire and Rescue Service. 
 

Friday 19 Oct 
  

10.00 am Chair and Consort: To host white ribbon award ceremony. 
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Sunday 21 Oct 
 

7.00 pm   Chair and Consort: To attend Trafalgar Dinner in Alfriston 
organised by the Royal Society of St George. 

Wednesday 24 Oct 
 

9.15 am Chair: To open annual Town and Parish Conference held at 
Peacehaven and to attend conference. 

Sunday 28 Oct 
 

3.00 pm Chair and Consort: To attend civic service at St Mary Magdalene 
Church hosted by the Chair of Arun District Council. 

Monday 29 Oct 
 

11.00 am   Chair and Consort: To attend the opening of the Abundant Grace 
Nursing Home. The Abundant Grace is a new purpose built 
nursing home opening in Seaford bringing job opportunities and 
special care for elderly residents. 
 

Monday 5 Nov 
 

5.30 pm   Chair and Consort: To host Bonfire Night celebrations at Lewes 
House. 
 

Wednesday 7 Nov 
 

7.30 pm Chair and Consort: To attend Meritorious Service Awards 
Ceremony and Reception at the Territorial Army Centre, 
Brighton. 
 

Sunday 11 Nov 
 

10.25 pm   Chair and Consort: To attend Remembrance Day Seaford.    

Sunday 11 Nov 
 
 

2.15 pm   Chair and Consort: To attend Remembrance Day Parade and 
Service in Lewes.    

Monday 12 Nov 
 
 

9.00 am   Chair and Consort: To attend water efficiency school play taking 
place at Seaford Primary School. 

Tuesday 13 Nov 
 
 

10.40 am   Chair and Consort: To attend the Seaford Service of 
Remembrance to be held at Seaford Cemetery. 

Thursday 15 Nov 
  

6.30 pm   Chair and Consort: To attend the Rotary Club of Lewes Annual 
Music Concert organised in conjunction with East Sussex Music 
Centre.  
 

Saturday 17 Nov 
 
 

8.00 am   Chair and Consort: To attend East Sussex Prayer Breakfast in 
Little Horsted, Uckfield. 

Friday 23 Nov 
 
 

7.15 pm   Chair and Consort: To attend Sussex University Royal Naval Unit 
Blackbeard Dinner at the Old Ship Hotel. 

Tuesday 4 Dec 
 
 

5.30 pm Chair and Consort: To attend Christmas Reception hosted by the 
Chairman of East Sussex County Council.  

Wednesday 5 Dec 
 
 

5.30 pm Chair and Consort: To attend St. Leonards Church Service 
hosted by the Mayor of Seaford Councillor Linda Wallraven. 

Sunday 6 Dec 
 
 

6.00 pm    Chair and Consort: To attend late night Christmas shopping at 
Santa’s Grotto in Lewes House    

Sunday 9 Dec 
 
 

3.00 pm    Chair and Consort: To attend Homelink Christmas Concert in 
Seaford.    

Monday 10 Dec 
 

5.30 pm    Chair and Consort: To attend HMP Lewes for the Carol Service. 
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Wednesday 12 Dec 
  
 

6.30 pm    Chair and Consort: To attend the Christmas Celebration Service 
in Southwick hosted by the Chairman of Adur Cllr Peter Metcalfe. 

Thursday 13 Dec 
 
 

7.00 pm Chair and Consort: To attend the Mayor of Worthing Councillor 
Charles James Christmas Carol Service. 

Saturday 15 Dec  
 
 

7.30 pm   Chair and Consort: To attend East Sussex Music Services 
Community Choir at Lewes Town Hall. 

Saturday 21 Dec 
 
 

6.30 pm   Chair and Consort: To attend Burning of the Clocks. 

Sunday 6 Jan 
 

10.00 am Chair and Consort: To visit RNLI in Newhaven. The RNLI is run 
by volunteers and relies on donations from the public. The 
engagement will include a trip out to sea and to hear how the 
Lifeboat station works. 
 

Thursday 10 Jan 
 
 

10.00 am    Chair and Consort: To thank sponsors for taking part in the 
Celebrating in 2012 banner display across the District. 

Tuesday 15 Jan 
 
 

10.00 am Chair and Consort: To represent the banner to Hyundai garage in 
Seaford. 

Thursday 24 Jan 
 

7.00 pm 
 

Chair and Consort: To attend Snow White performed by Seaford 
Musical Theatre. 
 

Saturday 26 Jan 
 

9.45 am Chair and Consort: To attend the Royal British Legion Sussex 
County Annual Conference. To give Civic Welcome to guests, 
members and delegates. 
 

Sunday 27 Jan 
 

3.00 pm Chair and Consort: To host Holocaust Memorial Day music, 
candle lighting ceremony, readings screening of Life is beautiful. 
 

Sunday 3 Feb 
 

5.45 pm Chair and Consort: To attend the Mid Sussex District Council 
Civic Service and Candlemas Choral Evensong at St John the 
Evangelist, Burgess Hill. 
 

Wednesday 6 Feb 
 
 

4.25 pm Chair and Consort: To attend the tree planting ceremony at 
Bishopstone for the Willett Trust on Accession day. 

Thursday 14 Feb 
 

8.00 pm Chair and Consort: To attend Valentine's Ball in aid of Martlets 
Hospice and other charities hosted by the Mayor of Brighton. 
 

Thursday 28 Feb 
 
 

4.00 pm     Chair and Consort: To attend event to celebrate Sister Mary 
Thomas receiving an MBE for her work at St George's Park.   

Friday 1 Mar 
 
 

11.00 pm    Chair and Consort: To attend Newhaven Fort as it opens to the 
public after the winter closure. 

Friday 8 Mar 
 

6.00 pm Chair and Consort: To attend the Ale & Hearty Project 
celebrating the social and agricultural history of brewing in 
Lewes. Includes talks and an exhibition. 
 

Sunday 10 Mar 
 

3.00 pm Chair and Consort: To attend East Sussex Music Service String 
Chamber Orchestra and East Sussex Woodwind Sinfonia at 
Eastbourne. 
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Friday 15 Mar 
 

10.00 am    Chair and Consort: To attend the Great Lewes District Bake Off 
at the Southover Grange for Comic Relief. To judge cake 
competition. 
 

Wednesday 20 Mar 
 
 

2.00 pm Chair and Consort: To host Sussex Downs College International 
students at Lewes House. 

Saturday 23 Mar 
 
 

9.15 am     Chair: To walk the boundary of Lewes in aid of charity as part of 
Beating the Bounds of Lewes, hosted by the Mayor of Lewes. 

Thursday 11 Apr 
 
 

7.00 pm 
 
 

Chair: To host drinks reception followed by performance of The 
Sound of Music at Lewes Town Hall performed by the Lewes 
Operatic Society. 
 

Saturday 13 Apr 
 
 

2.00 pm 
 
 

Chair and Consort: To attend a guided walk of Bishopstone by 
Philip Pople followed by a cream tea. 

Sunday 21 Apr 
 

10.45 am Chair and Consort: To attend St George’s Day Parade and 
‘Scouts Own’, Southover Gardens. 
 

Sunday 23 Apr 
 

5.30 pm Chair and Consort: To attend formal dinner at St. George’s Day 

Saturday 27 Apr  
 

12.30 pm Chair and Consort: To host Unsung Heroes event at Newhaven 
Fort for volunteers in our community.  
 

Monday 6 May  10.00 am Chair and Consort: To attend Lewes Garland Day and judge the 
children's garlands in the Gun Garden of Lewes Castle. To join 
the procession and award prizes to the children taking part. 
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